The Project is evaluated by three indicators such as EIRR, Net Present Value (NPV), Benefit

Cost Ratio (B/C) and the evaluation results are shown in the following table.

Table 6.1  Economic Evaluation of the Project

Parameter
Case EIRR NPV B/C

Whole section 0.1406 314.5 1.21
Section -1 0.1457 327.6 1.27
Section -2 0.1249 11.3 1.05

Environmental Impact Assessment  West Bank Bypass Design

70

• Section -1 means that the road section from the beginning of the bypass to the 2nd intersection with
the road from Balakot.

• Section -2 means that the road section from the 2nd intersection to the end point of the bypass.

• NPV in million Rs.

It could be concluded that the Project is economically viable for the all the cases of evaluation.

Sensitivity analysis for the whole section is also conducted in the combined 5 x 5 cases of cost

and benefits fluctuation as the followings.

Cost: 20% up, 10% up, original, 10% down and 20% down

Benefit: 20% up, 10% up, original, 10% down and 20% down

The results shown in the following table suggest the Project is viable in such combined case as

20% increase in project cost as far as the benefit from the project remains at the original level.

Table 6.2  Sensitivity Analysis for the Project

Benefit
Cost -20% -10% Original +10% +20%

-20% 0.1406 0.1542 0.1671 0.1795 0.1913
-10% 0.1278 0.1406 0.1528 0.1643 0.1754
Original 0.1169 0.1291 0.1406 0.1516 0.1621
+10% 0.1075 0.1192 0.1302 0.1406 0.1506
+20% 0.0992 0.1105 0.1211 0.1311 0.1406

Shaded cases indicate that the Project is not viable.

Environmental Impact Assessment  West Bank Bypass Design

71

SECTION 7: ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING AND
MANAGEMENT PLAN

7.1 Introduction

7.1.1 General

This section provides an approach for managing and monitoring environment related issues

and describes the institutional framework for environmental management and resource

allocations to be carried out by PWD for mitigating the negative impacts of the Project.

7.1.2 Objectives of Environmental Monitoring and Management Plan (EMMP)

The EMMP will help PWD address the foreseen adverse environmental impacts of the Project,